

# GOVERNMENT OF SINDH SERVICES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION & COORDINATION DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Karachi dated the 12th January, 2024

#### **NOTIFICATION**

No.SORI(SGA&CD)2-4/2001<sup>(1-82)</sup>: In pursuance of the provisions of clause (3) of Article 139 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973, the Government of Sindh are pleased to make the following amendment in the Sindh Government Rules of Business, 1986:-

#### **AMENDMENT**

In Schedule-II, in Serial No. 30 "Rehabilitation Department" after entry at Sr. No. 5, the following new entry shall be added:-

"6. Matters related to the Sindh Emergency Rescue Service ('Rescue 1122')".

## DR. MUHAMMAD FAKHRE ALAM CHIEF SECRETARY SINDH

No.SORI(SGA&CD)2-4/2001(1-82)

Karachi, dated the 12th January, 2024

A copy is forwarded to the Superintendent, Sindh Government Printing Press, Karachi with a request to publish the same in the next issue of the Sindh Government Gazette and supply 300 copies thereof to this Department.

(MUSADDIQUE MEMON) SECTION OFFICER (REGULATION-I)

### A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1 The Chairman, Planning & Dev. Board, P&D Department, Government of Sindh.
- 2 The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Sindh, Hyderabad.
- The Principal Secretary to Governor/Care-taker Chief Minister, Sindh.
- 4 The Registrar, High Court of Sindh, Karachi.
- 5 The Advocate General/Prosecutor General, Sindh, Karachi.
- 6 The Administrative Secretaries (All) Government of Sindh.
- 7 The Secretary (GA) SGA&CD, Government of Sindh with reference to his Wing circular letter No.SOVI(SGA&CD)/7(20)/2023 dated 29.12.2023 (Agenda # 6).
- The Secretary to Government of Sindh, Rehabilitation Department with reference to his Department letter No. SO-II(Rehab)/4-12/2015/Pt-II/3741 dated 02.01.2024.
- The Secretary to Government of Sindh, Law, PA & CP Department with reference to his Department UO endorsement No.S.Reg.4(17)/2023/06 dated 09.01.2024.
- 10 The Chairman, E&ACE, SGA&CD, Government of Sindh.
- 11 The Chairman, Sindh Revenue Board, Karachi.
- 12 The Managing Director, Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Karachi.
- 13 The Secretary to Provincial Ombudsman, Sindh, Karachi.
- 14 The Secretary Provincial Assembly Secretariat, Karachi.
- The Secretary, Sindh Public Service Commission Wing, SGA&CD, Hyderabad.
- 16 The Registrar, Sindh Service Tribunal, Karachi.
- 17 The Deputy Secretary (Staff) to Chief Secretary, Sindh.
- 18 The Section Officer (CTC)/Public Information Officer, GA Wing, SGA&CD.
- 19 All Officers in SGA&CD/Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Sindh.

(MUSADDIQUE MEMON) SECTION OFFICER (REGULATION-I)